Amounts payable related parties - - - 6,176,823

Loan from State of South Australia 3,000,000 - - -

28,495,885 39,310,884 201,970 6,257,555

The net fair values of:

Loans and amounts due are determined by discounting the cash flows, at market interest rates of similar borrowings,
to their present value. Other assets and other liabilities approximate their carrying value.

No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Aggregate net fair values which equate to carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at balance date:

Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk

The group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk at
balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate on bank borrowings, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Change in profit
- Increase in interest rate by 1% (82,929) (52,613) - -
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% 82,929 52,613 - -
Change in equity
- Increase in interest rate by 1% (82,929) (52,613) - -
- Decrease in interest rate by 1% 82,929 52,613 - -

At 30 June 2009, the effect on profit and
equity as a result of changes in the price
risk, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:
Change in profit
- Increase in raw material price by 1% (307,008) (493,452) - -
- Decrease in raw material price by 1% 307,008 493,452 - -
Change in equity
- Increase in raw material price by 1% (307,008) (493,452) - -
- Decrease in raw material price by 1% 307,008 493,452 - -

The above interest rate and price risk sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged. Should there be a rise in raw material prices, the above price risk analysis would be affected by the Group’s ability
to negotiate with customers to pass on any price rises.

No acquisitions were undertaken by the group during the year ended 30 June 2009. There were two acquisitions during the prior
year; the business undertakings of Dair Industries (SA) Pty Ltd (“Dair”) and the business undertakings of HPG Engineering Pty
Ltd (“HPG”) were acquired by the group. During the year ended 30 June 2009 final payments were made to the vendors of these